
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education) 

 
To: SACRE members  

Group A 
Such Christian denominations and other religious 
denominations as, in the opinion of the Authority, will 
approximately reflect the principal religious traditions in 
the area. 
Karen Vincent (Faith/Catholic) 
Penny Coppin-Siddall (Faith/ The Church of Jesus Christ 
of Latter Day Saints) 
Ian Hodgson (Faith/Humanist) 
Daryoush Mazloum (Faith/Bahai’i) 
Imam Amar (Faith/Muslim) 
Ben Rich (Vice Chair) (Faith/Jewish) 
  
Group B  
A groups of persons representing The Church of 
England. 
Sue Bland (CoE) 
Joseph Everdell (CoE) 
 
Group C  
A group of persons to represent such associations 
representing teachers as, in the opinion of the authority, 
ought to be represented, having regard to the 
circumstances of the area.  
Taco Michiels (Joseph Rowntree School) 
Andy Tod (Ralph Butterfield Primary School) 
Diane Norton (York St John University 
 
Group D  
A group of persons representing the City of York Council. 
In this case of Elected M embers appointment to this 
group should ensure political balance and state which 
political group they represent. As an alternative, the 
Council may appoint representatives such as a 



 

governors association. 
Cllr Robert Webb (Chair) (City of York Council) 
Cllr Emilie Knight (City of York Council) 
Cllr Martin Rowley BEM (City of York Council) 
Cllr Sarah Wilson (City of York Council) 
 
LA Officer 
Maxine Squire (Assistant Director Education and Skills, 
City of York Council) 
 

Date: Monday, 8 July 2024 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of 

Interest   
(Pages 1 - 2) 

 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes and matters arising from the minutes   (Pages 3 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 22 

January and 19 March 2024. 
 

3. Monitoring of Standards    
 To receive an update on the Monitoring of Standards. 

 
4. Review of SACRE development plan    
 To review the SACRE development plan. 

 



 

5. Quality Kite Mark training for organisations or 
places of worship offering visits into schools   

 

 To consider Quality Kite Mark training. 
 

6. Feedback on SACRE school visits    
 To receive feedback on SACRE school visits from Cllr Webb and 

Cllr Knight. 
 

7. Feedback from the NASACRE Conference    
 To receive feedback from the NASACRE Conference from Taco 

Michiels and Diane Norton. 
 

8. RE Hubs newsletter   (Pages 15 - 18) 
 To receive the RE Hubs newsletter. 

 
9. NASACRE Update   (Pages 19 - 32) 
 To receive NASACRE Briefing 39. 

 
10. Correspondence on complaints/determinations    
 A verbal update will be given on complaints received and the 

determinations in respect of those complaints. 
 

11. Any Other Business   
 

 

12. Future meeting dates    
 15 October 2024 at 6pm at West Offices 

27 January 2025 at 6pm at Wet Offices 
11 March 2025 at 6pm at West Offices 
15 July 2025 at 6pm at West Offices 
 

Democracy Officer  
Angela Bielby  
Contact Details:  
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

[...]
 Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education) 

Date 22 January 2024 

Present Group A 
Karen Vincent  
Penny Coppin-Siddall  
Ian Hodgson  
Daryoush Mazloum  
Imam Amar 
Ben Rich (Vice Chair) 
  
Group B  
Sue Bland 
Joseph Everdell 
 
Group C  
Taco Michiels  
Andy Tod 
Diane Norton 
 
Group D  
Cllr Robert Webb (Chair) 
Cllr Emilie Knight 
Cllr Martin Rowley BEM 
Cllr Sarah Wilson 

   

Apologies      Andy Tod (Group C) and Maxine Squire     
(Assistant Director Education and Skills) 

 

 
48. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest (6.18pm)  
 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted for Andy Todd and 
Maxine Squire. 
 
 
49. Minutes and matters arising from the minutes (6.19pm)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 be  
  approved and signed as an accurate record. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Matters Arising: 
The Chair reported that a programme of schools visits was to be arranged 
and the website had been updated. Concerning the Development Plan, this 
was to be RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rated by himself, Cllr Rowley and Ben 
Rich. It was noted that the school survey results would be presented at the 
next meeting. It was suggested that good internet access was needed at 
external venues should they be used for future SACRE meetings. It was 
noted that it was not a legal requirement for SACRE meetings to be 
webcast.  
 
 
50. Annual Report 2022-23 (6.24pm)  
 
A Member noted that at GCSE the highest achieving groups were of 
Indian/Asian heritage (28 pupils) and those young people with English as 
an additional language (57 pupils) and they asked whether this correlated 
across other GCSE subjects. The Chair undertook to follow this up with 
Maxine Squire. 
 
Resolved:  That the SACRE Annual Report 2022-23 be approved. 
 
Reason:  In order for the Annual Report to be submitted to NASACRE 

and the DfE. 
 
 
51. Monitoring of Standards (6.28pm)  
 
Members received the Ofsted Annual Report 2022-23 on RE. They 
discussed the monitoring of RE standards in schools. Referring to the 
Annual Report, Members noted that York schools were doing well in RE, 
and the Chair noted the positive comments in the report. It was noted that 
there has been an impressive SACRE monitoring visit to Ralph Butterfield 
School and it was suggested that there needed to be more SACRE 
monitoring visits to schools. A Member suggested that there were two 
functions of RE in school, to perform well in RE exams and to prepare for 
life in a multicultural society. 
 
[Ben Rich left the meeting at 6.37pm] 
 
It was noted that schools had RE syllabuses to follow. The Chair undertook 
to work with Maxine Squire on arranging visits to two primary schools, one 
religious and one non-religious. It was suggested that the visits take place 
when the results of the schools survey had been received. It was noted 
there was a task and finish group for the school questionnaire. 
 

Page 4



Resolved:  That SACRE Monitoring Visits to two primary schools (one 
religious and one non-religious) be arranged, to be followed by 
a visit to a secondary school. 

 
Reason:  In order to monitor RE standards. 
 
 
52. Review of SACRE development plan (6.40pm)  
 
It was reported that the Development Plan would be RAG (Red, Amber, 
Green) rated by himself, Cllr Rowley and Ben Rich. The Chair highlighted 
NASACRE training on 26 June 2024.  
 
A Member asked whether a reference to non-religious world views needed 
to  be included in the description for Group A on SACRE.  
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the Chair suggest that the description for Group A be 

amended to include a reference to ‘religious traditions and 
world views’ in the Constitution. 

 
Reason:  To include a reference to all world views as well as religious 

denominations on SACRE 
 
 
53. NASACRE Update (6.50pm)  
 
Members received NASACRE Briefing 36. With reference to the NASACRE 
Westhill Awards a Member asked if a SACRE event could be held in York. 
The Chair explained that some work needed to be done before organising 
an event and he suggested that SACRE could look at what other SACREs 
had done for this. It was suggested that the awards process needed to be 
made known to schools and that schools could apply to York SACRE with a 
project to bid for funding for a Westhill/NASACRE award. Karen Vincent 
(Group A Member and secondary school RE teacher) noted that she had 
received information about the NASACRE Westhill Awards, and Taco 
Michiels (Group C Member and secondary school RE teacher) noted that 
he was not aware of the awards. He suggested that a Youth SACRE could 
be formed and asked if SACRE could apply for funding towards this. 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:   

1. That SACRE investigate sharing information on NASACRE 
Westhill Awards more widely with York schools. 

Page 5



2. That the SACRE offer to schools be developed. 
 
Reason:  In order to improve the SACRE offer to schools. 
 
 
54. Correspondence on complaints/determinations (7.00pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no complaints to SACRE. 
 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on complaints. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept updated on complaints to SACRE and 

determinations of complaints. 
 
 
55. Any Other Business (7.01pm)  
 
Feedback from SACRE meeting with Young People 
Prior to the SACRE meeting a number of SACRE Members informally met 
with young people of different faiths. The Chair asked Members for 
feedback on the meeting, namely what they picked up from the young 
people and what SACRE could do as a result of the discussions at the 
meeting. Members gave the following feedback: 

 The meeting was really useful and positive and Members needed to be 
mindful of their responses when young people make different points. 

 There was a balance between discussion versus examination. It was 
suggested that this could be a future agenda item. 

 A Member asked whether there should be some guidance on how 
SACRE school visits should work. 

 A Member asked if SACRE should be looking at how to support different 
groups going into schools. A Member noted that they had suggested to 
a young person at the meeting to approach their youth council about this 
and she added that there was guidance on the NATRE website on this.  

 Members discussed how to respond to a complaint made by one of the 
young people at the meeting and made a number of points relating to 
different faith groups visits to schools. It was noted that Olivia Seymour 
(Assistant Director of Education, York Diocese) offered training on this 
with two Members having attended the training. 

 Members discussed the teaching of RE in schools and the Chair noted 
that if SACRE was aware of the incorrect teaching of RE in schools, this 
could be reported to the DfE. A number of suggestions were made as to 
how to address when mistakes had been made in the teaching of RE in 
schools. This included schools contacting faith leaders for support in 
teaching a faith. It was suggested that parents should be encouraged to 
address errors in schools. 

Page 6



 A Member noted the different requirements in balancing the teaching of 
short courses versus long courses. 

 
After feedback on the informal meeting with young people was given it was:  
 
Resolved:  That the Chair write a letter of thanks to the young people for 

attending the meeting through their faith representors. 
 
Reason:  To express SACRE’s gratitude to the young people for 

attending the meeting. 
 
 
56. Future meeting dates (7.30pm)  
19 March 2024 at 6pm at West Offices 
8 July 2024 at 6pm at West Offices 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.15 pm and finished at 7.32 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education) 

Date 19 March 2024 

Present Group B 
Sue Bland (Remote) 
 
Group C 
Andy Tod 
Diane Naughton (Remote) 
 
Group D 
Cllr Robert Webb (Chair) 
Cllr Emilie Knight 
Cllr Sarah Wilson 
 
LA Officer 
Maxine Squire (Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills) 

Apologies Karen Vincent (Group A) 
Penny Coppin-Siddall (Group A) 
Ian Hodgson (Group A) 
Daryoush Mazloum (Group A) 
Ben Rich (Group A) 
Imam Ammar (Group A) 
Joseph Everdell (Group B) 
Councillor Martin Rowley BEM (Group D) 
 

 

57. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest (6:00pm)  
 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted for Karen 
Vincent, Penny Coppin-Siddall, Ian Hodgson, Daryoush Mazloum, 
Ben Rich, Imam Ammar, Joseph Everdell, and Councillor Rowley 
BEM. There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



58. Minutes and matters arising from the minutes (6:01pm)  
 
Resolved: That the approval of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
January 2024 be deferred to the next meeting. 

 
Reason: This meeting was inquorate and therefore could not transact 
business on the agenda. 

 
Matters arising from the minutes: 

 
Members discussed the minutes, and it was: 

 
Resolved: That the following comments would be taken to the next 
meeting for approval: 

 

 A correction was needed to the spelling of Andy Tod’s name. 

 The last line of Minute No. 51, paragraph 1 could be deleted. 

 Ben Rich did not leave the meeting at 6:37pm. 

 The Annual Report to NASACRE and the DfE had been submitted. 

 The first primary school visits had occurred in Fulford, with the 

Chair, Councillor Knight, and Sue Bland attending. 

 The LA Officer was liaising with Fishergate Primary on the 

possibility of a future visit. 

 The Chair, and Vice Chair had RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rated the 

plan and this was included within the agenda. 

 Regarding Minute No. 55, the Chair discussed the possibility of 

contacting young people for future attendance at SACRE 

meetings. 

Reason: This meeting was inquorate and therefore could not transact 
business on the agenda. 
 
 
59. Monitoring of Standards (6:15pm)  
 
The LA Officer presented the report and highlighted that Academy 
and LA maintained schools were using the agreed syllabus despite 
there being no requirement to. 

 
Members discussed prioritising the generation of subject networks 
across maintained schools, and maintaining contact details for 
Religious Education across schools. It was mentioned that York 
Interfaith was helpful in forming connection between faiths and the 
community. 

Page 10



The LA Officer commented on the possibility of the establishment of a 
task and finish group for investigating ways of improving responses to 
the annual survey, and members discussed ways to improve 
responses for the next survey. 

 
Resolved: That the following comments would be taken to the next 
meeting for approval: 

 

 Diane Naughton would visit the Maintained Group on behalf of 

York SACRE. 

Resolved: That this item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

Reason: This meeting was inquorate and therefore could not transact 
business on the agenda. 
 
60. Review of SACRE development plan (6:32pm)  
 
It was reported that the Development Plan had been devised by the 
Chair, Vice Chair, and Councillor Rowley BEM. 

 
Members discussed the Development Plan and the following points 
were raised: 

 

 A sentence introducing SACRE members could be added to the 

website. 

 Primary and Secondary School leaders could be invited to share 

their thoughts during Compare and Contrast Visits. 

 The LA Officer had contacted all schools for an updated contact list 

in September. 

Resolved: That the following comments would be taken to the next 
meeting for approval: 

 That Councillor Knight would adopt the action of drafting SACRE 

leaflets, along with seeking additional support from Interfaith. 

 A discussion on the new development plan would be scheduled for 

a future SACRE meeting, with the current plan ending this year. 

 SACRE would receive a plan by Penny Coppin-Siddal in a future 

meeting on potential activities for SACRE to partake in with 

schools during Interfaith Week. 

Resolved: That this item be deferred to the next meeting. 

Reason: This meeting was inquorate and therefore could not transact 
business on the agenda. 

Page 11



61. NASACRE Update (6:51pm)  
 
The LA Officer presented the report and members discussed the 
possibility of two members attending the NASACRE Conference on 
20 May 2024, it was discussed that Taco Michiels and Sue Bland 
could take these places. 

 
Resolved: That the following comments would be taken to the next 
meeting for approval: 

 

 That SACRE approves Taco Michiels and Sue Bland’s attendance 

of the NASACRE Conference on behalf of York SACRE. 

 That feedback from the NASACRE Conference be added to a 

future meeting. 

Resolved: That this item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

Reason: This meeting was inquorate and therefore could not transact 
business on the agenda. 
 
 
62. Correspondence on complaints/determinations (6:54pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no complaints to SACRE and it 
was: 

  
Resolved:  

 
i. That this item be deferred to the next meeting. 

 

ii. That the following comments would be taken to the next meeting 

for approval: 

 

     That SACRE would research and test the SACRE of Kirklees 

Council’s Quality Mark which was developed for 

recommended RE providers and visitors. 

Reason: This meeting was inquorate and therefore could not transact 
business on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



63. Future meeting dates (6:59pm)  
 
8 July 2024 at 6pm at West Offices 
15 October 2024 at 6pm at West Offices 
27 January 2025 at 6pm at West Offices 
11 March 2025 at 6pm at West Offices 
15 July 2025 at 6pm at West Offices 
 
 
64. Any Other Business (7:00pm)  
 
Jerusalem Trust Education Strategy 

 
The LA Officer noted that SACRE had been contacted by the 
Jerusalem Trust who offered small grant programmes to schools for 
the purpose of promoting Christianity. It was reported that the 
Jerusalem Trust had asked SACRE to distribute their details to local 
schools in order for them to assist with funding applications. 
 
Resolved: That the following comments would be taken to the next 
meeting for approval: 

 

 That the contact details of Jerusalem Trust would be distributed to 

local schools by SACRE. 

Resolved: That this be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

Reason: This meeting was inquorate and therefore could not transact 
business on the agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.09 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

Date     1 
 

 

Summer term news 2024 

 
Deep and Meaningful? The Ofsted religious education subject report  

The long-awaited religious education subject report was published on 17th 
April 2024 reporting key findings and recommendations for high quality 
religious education following visits to fifty schools across England. The report 
highlights the importance of Religious Education as an academically 
rigorous and personally inspiring subject helping young people make sense 

of the complex, multifaceted nature of belief in modern Britain. 

You can read the full report here: Deep and meaningful? The religious education subject 
report - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Schools Week have published a useful summary of the report. 
https://schoolsweek.co.uk/ofsted-criticises-limited-and-poor-quality-re-lessons/   

You can read the joint media release from the Religious Education Council and NATRE here: 
Ofsted RE report response FINAL 170424.pdf (natre.org.uk) 

 
Teaching School Hubs: Briefing Paper on Religious Education 
 

This short briefing paper sets out some of the ways in which the RE (religion and 
worldviews) community can support Teaching School Hubs. This includes 
providing subject specific knowledge of policy about the subject, content 
knowledge, pedagogical knowledge, and opportunities for teachers to engage 
with educational theory and research.  

  
New Features on the RE Hubs Website  
RE Calendars 

 https://www.re-hubs.uk/upskill/re-calendars/  

Are you unsure of what is going on in any given year 
within different religions and non-religious traditions? 
We have started to curate a useful place for you to find 
the answers! This includes a link to the SHAP audio 
glossary - a very useful resource to support the 
pronunciation of religious terminology. 

Page 15 Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/subject-report-series-religious-education/deep-and-meaningful-the-religious-education-subject-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/subject-report-series-religious-education/deep-and-meaningful-the-religious-education-subject-report
https://schoolsweek.co.uk/ofsted-criticises-limited-and-poor-quality-re-lessons/
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/NATRE%20News/Ofsted%20RE%20report%20response%20FINAL%20170424.pdf
https://www.reonline.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/A4-Briefing-Paper-NOV-2022-v3.pdf
https://www.re-hubs.uk/upskill/re-calendars/


 

Date     2 
 

 

Virtual Tours 

A new area of our resources section provides links to 
virtual tours of a range of places of interest and 
worship.  Find out more here: Virtual Tours (re-
hubs.uk) 

 
 
Blogs 
 
Blogs are a quick way to connect with current thinking and discussion. For example, this 
reflection by RE Hubs Lead Jennifer Harding on the Report on the Teaching Provision of 
Religions, Va

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education) 

Date 8 July 2024 

Present Penny Coppin-Siddall (Faith/ The Church of Jesus 
Christ of Latter Day Saints) 
Ben Rich (Vice Chair) (Faith/Jewish) 
  
Group B  
Sue Bland (CoE) 
 
Group C  
Taco Michiels (Joseph Rowntree School) 
Andy Tod (Ralph Butterfield Primary School) 
Diane Norton (York St John University 
 
Group D  
Cllr Robert Webb (Chair) (City of York Council) 
Cllr Emilie Knight (City of York Council) 
Cllr Sarah Wilson (City of York Council) 
 
LA Officer 
Maxine Squire (Assistant Director Education and 
Skills, City of York Council) 

 

Apologies Imam Ammar (Group A)  
Karen Vincent (Group A) 
Ian Hodgson (Group A) 
Daryoush Mazloum (Group A)  
Jospeh Everdell (Group B) 
Cllr Rowley (Group D) 

 
65. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 
(6.02pm)  
 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted for Councillor 
Rowley BEM, Imam Ammar, Joseph Everdell, Karen Vincent, Ian 
Hodgson and  Daryoush Mazloum. There were no declarations of 
interest. 
 
 



66. Minutes and matters arising from the minutes (6.02pm)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 January 

2024 be approved with the amendments as listed in tbe 
19 March 2024 minutes and 19 March 2024 be approved 
and signed as an accurate record subject to Diane 
Norton’s name being amended from Naughton and Diane 
Norton, not Sue Bland attending the conference as 
detailed in minute 61. 

 
Matters Arising: 

 Minute 60: Cllr Knight would feedback on drafting SACRE leaflets 
after seeking additional support from Interfaith. 

 It was agreed that Diane Norton would arrange a visit to the 
maintained schools RE group with Maxine Squire.  

 Update on Interfaith week: Penny Coppin-Siddall reported that 
work on Interfaith week was in progress. In York, Interfaith Week 
was to begin on 9 November 2024 with the opening activity to be 
an informal breakfast on from 9.00 – 10.00am on 9 November. 
This would be followed by an activity at Clifton Ings at 10.30am. 
Penny Coppin-Siddall undertook to share the Interfaith Week Plan 
with SACRE Members. It was noted that it was the 35th 
anniversary of Interfaith Week in York.  

 Request for information for schools: The Chair and Maxine Squire 
had received two requests from external organisations to send 
information to schools. They suggested that SACRE put together a 
catalogue of events from different organisations to send to 
schools. It was suggested that the RE Hub could be accessed to 
support the information in the catalogue. It was acknowledged that 
it was not SACRE’s role to promote different faiths. Following 
discussion it was; 

 
Resolved:  That Maxine Squire would arrange for a link to the RE 

Hub on the SACRE webpage and that Members would 
feedback comments on this to her. 

 
Reason:  In order to direct schools to the RE Hub for further 

information.  
 
67. Monitoring of Standards (6.17pm)  
 
Maxine Squire reported that the Ofsted ‘Deep and meaningful? The 
religious education subject report’ (April 2024) found that there was a 
good quality of RE across a range of schools. It also found that there 
was a need for good RE subject knowledge, access to support for 



training in the subject, time in the curriculum and a curriculum that 
builds understanding and progression. Maxine Squire noted that there 
was national syllabus for RE, which made it difficult for Ofsted to 
develop a national framework. She added that in it’s report, Ofsted 
noted that there was a wide variety in childrens understanding of RE 
with there sometimes being an overemphasis on the peripheral parts 
of RE. Ofsted were also concerned that depending on the skills of the 
teacher and how RE was taught, sometimes pupils understanding of 
RE was superficial.  

 
It was noted that part of the role of SACRE in York was to understand 
how RE was delivered and to consider the quality of RE in York 
schools. Members discussed the findings of the Ofsted Report. Andy 
Tod gave an update on the local primary RE network and it was noted 
that a number of teachers had asked for some of the information that 
was shared when the York RE syllabus was launched. It was also 
reported that at the NASACRE conference there was some training 
available and there was a national content standard for RE in 
England. Members noted the need to look at the York RE syllabus in 
line with the national standards in RE and the need to offer 
development to RE teachers. During discussion it was suggested that 
SACRE could look at different syllabuses used by Academies. The 
Chair raised the suggestion of young people meeting with SACRE 
annually. Following discussion it was; 

 
Resolved: That; 

 
1. Maxine Squire would circulate the Ofsted ‘Deep and 

meaningful? The religious education subject report and 
national standards’ to Members 

2. Members to feedback to the Chair what could be 
provided to schools between the syllabus conferences. 

 
Reason:  To support SACRE’s monitoring of RE standards in York 

schools 
 
68. Review of SACRE development plan (6.31pm)  
 
Maxine Squire reported that there was a number of task and finish 
pieces of work underway, including Cllr Knight looking at a York 
SACRE leaflet. It was: 

 
Resolved: That; 



1. There would be a full update on the strands of the 
development plan, linking to the Ofsted subject report at 
the next meeting.  

2. Members write a sentence or two about themselves for 
the SACRE website regarding who they were and why 
they were on SACRE. 

 
Reason:  In order to review the development plan. 
 
69. Quality Kite Mark training for organisations or places of 
worship offering visits into schools (6.34pm)  
 
Diane Norton reported that she had discussed the Quality Kite Mark 
training with a member of Kirklees SACRE and they had suggested 
that the organisations be referred to the RE Hubs for training on 
school visits. The Chair noted that links to RE Hubs would be good 
practice. 

 
Resolved:  That the update be noted. 

 
Reason:  To support organisations training on school visits. 
 
70. Feedback on SACRE school visits (6.36pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been two visits to schools. Sue Bland, 
Cllr Knight and the Chair had visited St Oswald’s Primary School and 
Ben Rich, Cllr Knight and the Chair had visited Fishergate Primary 
School. It was noted that the Headteacher and Chair of Governors at 
St Oswald’s Primary School had requested feedback on the visit and 
Chair noted that he would write a summary of the visit to feedback to 
the school.  
 
Members’ feedback on the visits was that: 

 The visits were uplifting and they came away pleased that the 
children were learning well and kind to all religious views.  

 They were looking forward to visiting secondary schools. 

 They enjoyed the visits and were impressed with the 
engagement of children. 

 The formalised curriculum at St Oswald’s was good and at both 
schools pupils were incredibly engaged.  

 In both settings the whole class was engaged with children 
being given the opportunity to ask questions. 

 There was a Christian focus at St Oswald’s as it was a CoE 
school and Fishergate was a diverse school where the 



emphasis of ethos came across strongly and non religious world 
views came up at the Fishergate visit.  

 
Members discussed visits to secondary schools. Maxine Squire 
undertook to contact Fulford School regarding a SACRE visit. It was 
reported that there would be a discussion regarding SACRE visits to 
schools at the next primary RE network meeting. ; 
 
Resolved: That; 

1. SACRE visit two secondary schools during the 2024-
25 academic year and two primary schools during the 
2025-26 academic  

2. SACRE Members that visited St Oswald’s and 
Fishergate Primary Schools would write a report to 
feedback to those schools. 

 
Reason:  In order for SACRE to see how RE is delivered in their 

visits to schools. 
 
71. Feedback from the NASACRE Conference (6.52pm)  
 
Taco Michiels and Diane Norton gave feedback on the sessions and 
workshops they attended at the 2024 NASACRE Conference. They 
noted that the message from the conference was collaborative 
working ad how SACREs could facilitate it. It was noted that 
NASACRE was changing to a charity as and result membership fees 
may need to increase. It was noted that during the conference, 
reference was made to ‘Activist SACREs in 2024 - 35+ things a good 
SACRE can do!’ During discussion an update was given on Higher 
Education providers delivering RE teacher training.  

 
Members discussed take up and delivery of RE at GCSE and A Level 
in York. It was explained that at secondary school this depended on 
where RE was placed in option blocks. It was noted that this would be 
examined as part of the review of RE monitoring in the Autumn term. 
Regarding the RE GCSE offer in York it was explained that most 
secondary schools offered the half or full GCSE with faith schools 
tending to offer to the full GCSE. A Member explained how RE was 
delivered at their secondary school. Members then; 

 
Resolved:  To examine the Activist SACREs in 2024 - 35+ things a 

good SACRE can do! At the next meeting. 
 

Reason:  In order to see how SACRE can support schools. 
 



72. RE Hubs newsletter (7.11pm)  
 
Members received the RE Hubs newsletter. Members gave feedback 
on the font which Maxine Squire undertook to feedback to Olivia 
Seymour. It was suggested that a reference to the Hubs could be 
included in the SACRE leaflet and Cllr Knight agreed to look at this as 
part of the leaflet. 

 
Resolved:  That the RE Hubs newsletter be received. 

 
Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on the RE Hubs. 
 
73. NASACRE Update (7.13pm)  
 
Members received NASACRE Update 39.  

 
Resolved:  That NASACRE Update 39 be received. 

 
Reason: In order to be kept up to date on the work of NASACRE.  
 
 
74. Correspondence on complaints/determinations (7.13pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no complaints to SACRE. 

 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on complaints. 

 
Reason:  In order to be kept updated on complaints to SACRE and 

determinations of complaints. 
 
75. Any Other Business (7.14pm) 
SACRE Membership 
Following an approach to a Member from Mark Jones, York Buddhist 
Centre, to join SACRE it was: 
 
Resolved:  That Mark Jones, York Buddhist Centre, be invited to join 

SACRE as a Buddhist representative on Group A. 
 
Reason:  In order to widen representation on SACRE.  
 
Youth SACRE 
Cllr Wilson reported that she had begun looking at Youth SACREs 
and at other SACREs there was a Youth Voice to SACREs. It was 
suggested that Interfaith Week could be a starting point for this. 
Following consideration, it was: 



 
Resolved:  That Cllr Wilson continue to develop working on a 

potential Youth SACRE of all age groups and no more 
than ten Members with Penny Coppin-Siddall with the 
potential Youth SACRE to be started during Interfaith 
Week. 

 
Reason:  In order to develop the work of SACRE. 
 
Teaching of RE in other subjects 
A Member reported a matter of a faith being taught incorrectly in a 
history lesson. Maxine Squire advised that that faith was part of the 
GCSE history curriculum. Members discussed the teaching of RE in 
different subjects. It was confirmed that complaints would be dealt 
with through schools’ own complaint procedures.  
 
Guidance document on Collective Worship 
Maxine Squire reported that this was last considered by SACRE in 
2017. It was: 
 
Resolved:  That the Guidance document on Collective Worship be 

included on the next meeting agenda. 
 
Reason:  In order to consider the Guidance document on Collective 

Worship. 
 
76. Future meeting dates (7.31pm) 
 

15 October 2024 at 6pm at West Offices 
27 January 2025 at 6pm at Wet Offices 
11 March 2025 at 6pm at West Offices 
15 July 2025 at 6pm at West Offices 
 
 
 
Cllr Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 7.32pm]. 


